MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chapter 278.

An Act to amend Section twenty one of Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter forty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, relating to the taking of Deer in September for Food Purposes, and relating to non-residents going upon the Wild Lands of the State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-one of chapter thirty of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter forty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, is hereby amended by striking out the first eighty lines and the word "days" in the eighty-first line of said section, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 21, chapter 30, R. S., as amended by chapter 42, public laws, 1899, further amended.

'Section 21. It shall be unlawful for non-residents of the state to enter upon the wild lands of the state with intent to camp and kindle fires thereon, while engaged in hunting or fishing, without being in charge of a registered guide, during the months of May, June, July, August, September, October and November; provided, that the provisions of this section so far as entering upon the wild lands in this state with intent to camp and kindle fires thereon while engaged in hunting or fishing, shall not apply to any person or persons who while hunting or fishing, stop permanently at any hunting or fishing camp, during such stay, which is owned or under the control of any registered guide or registered camp owner.

Unlawful for non-residents to camp on wild lands and kindle fires in certain months unless in charge of a guide.

Act shall not apply to persons stopping at any hunting camp.

Any such non-resident who shall take, catch or kill any deer, or enter upon the wild lands in this state, with intent to camp, and kindle fires thereon, while engaged in hunting or fishing, without being in charge of a registered guide, during the months of May, June, July, August, September, October and November, in violation of the provisions herein contained, shall be fined forty dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense and be

-penalty for violation.

Approved March 22, 1901.

subject to imprisonment thirty days.'